

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

SUNSET HARBOUR NORTH
CONDOMINIUM ASSOCIATION
and STATE OF FLORIDA,
DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE

CASE NO. SC03-520

Appellants,

vs.

JOEL ROBBINS, Property
Appraiser for Dade County,

Consolidated Case Nos.
3D02-2258 & 3D02-2316

Appellee.

L.T. CASE NO. 97-28404
11th Judicial Circuit

APPELLANT DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE'S
INITIAL BRIEF

CHARLES J. CRIST, JR.
ATTORNEY GENERAL

Mark T. Aliff
Assistant Attorney General
Fla. Bar No. 349658

Eric J. Taylor
Senior Assistant Attorney General
Fla. Bar No. 337609

Office of the Attorney General
The Capitol - Tax Section
Tallahassee, FL 32399-1050
(850) 414-3300
(850) 488-5865 (Facsimile)

Counsel for Appellant
Department of Revenue

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS 2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 6

STANDARD OF REVIEW 8

ARGUMENT 9

I. THE THIRD DISTRICT AND THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN FINDING SECTION 192.042(1), FLORIDA STATUTES, UNCONSTITUTIONAL 9

 A. PROPER CONSTITUTIONAL INTERPRETATION OF A STATUTE 9

 B. LEGISLATIVE HISTORY OF SECTION 192.042, FLORIDA STATUTES, THE SUBSTANTIALLY COMPLETE STATUTE. 19

 1. COURT DECISIONS UNDER THE 1885 CONSTITUTION 20

 2. COURT DECISIONS UNDER THE 1968 CONSTITUTION 22

CONCLUSION 30

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 31

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

A.B.A. Industries, Inc., v. City of Pinellas Park,
366 So. 2d 761 (Fla. 1979) 18

Bunnell v. State,
453 So. 2d 808 (Fla. 1984) 17

City National Bank of Miami v. Blake,
257 So. 2d 264 (Fla. 3d DCA 1972) 22,23

City of Miami v. McGrath,
824 So. 2d 143 (Fla. July 11, 2002) 9

Colding v. Klausmeyer,
387 So. 2d 430 (Fla. 2d DCA 1980) 27

Collier County v. Florida, et al.,
733 So. 2d 1012 (Fla. 1999) 12,13,15

Culbertson v. Seacoast Towers East, Inc.,
212 So. 2d 646 (Fla. 1968) 7,8,12,13,20,21,29

Department of Revenue v. Amrep Corp.,
358 So. 2d 1343 (Fla. 1978) 16

Eastern Air Lines v. Department of Revenue,
455 So. 2d 311 (Fla. 1984), 19

Florida Department of Education v. Glasser,
622 So. 2d 944 (Fla. 1993) 10

Florida Fish & Wildlife Conservation Commission v.
Carribean Conservation Corp., Inc.,
789 So. 2d 1053 (Fla. 1st DCA 2001),
review granted,
817 So. 2d 845 (Fla. 2002) 9

Forte Towers East v. Blake,
275 So. 2d 39 (Fla. 3d DCA 1973) 13,23,24,27

Fraternal Order of Police, Metropolitan Dade County,
Lodge No. 6, v. Department of State,

392 So. 1296 (Fla. 1980)	18
<u>Fuchs v. Robbins,</u> 738 So. 2d 338 (Fla. 3d DCA 1999)	4,5,7
<u>Fuchs v. Robbins,</u> 818 So. 2d 460 (Fla. 2002)	2,3,6,7
<u>Hausman v. Bayrock Investment Company,</u> 530 So. 2d 938 (Fla. 5th DCA 1988)	7,28,29
<u>Hoffman v. Jones,</u> 280 So. 2d 431 (Fla. 1973)	12
<u>In Re Advisory Opinion to the Governor,</u> 509 So. 2d 292 (Fla. 1987)	17
<u>ITT Community Development Corp. v. Seay,</u> 347 So. 2d 1024 (Fla.1977)	28
<u>John Henry Jones, Inc., v. Lanier,</u> 376 So. 2d 450 (Fla. 5th DCA 1979)	11,27
<u>Lloyd Enterprises, Inc., v. Department of Revenue,</u> 651 So. 2d 735 (Fla. 5th DCA 1995)	15
<u>Major League Baseball v. Morsani,</u> 790 So. 2d 1071 (Fla. 2001)	8
<u>Manufacturers National Corporation v. Blake,</u> 287 So. 2d 129 (Fla. 3d DCA 1973)	13,24,25,26,27
<u>Markham v. Kaufman,</u> 284 So. 2d 416 (Fla. 4th DCA 1973)	13,24
<u>Markham v. Yankee Clipper Hotel, Inc.,</u> 427 So. 2d 383 (Fla. 4th DCA 1983), <u>review denied,</u> 434 So. 2d 888 (Fla. 1983)	7,8,13,16,27,28,29,30
<u>Metropolitan Dade County v. Bridges,</u> 402 So. 2d 411 (Fla. 1981)	17
<u>Metropolitan Dade County v. Colsky,</u> 241 So. 2d 440 (Fla. 3d DCA 1970)	13,22

<u>Mikos v. Two M. Development Corporation,</u> 546 So. 2d 1110 (Fla 2d DCA 1989)	29
<u>Nicoll v. Baker,</u> 668 So. 2d 989 (Fla. 1996)	15
<u>Ohio Oil Co. v. Conway,</u> 281 U.S. 146, 50 S. Ct. 310 (1929)	16
<u>Park-N-Shop v. Sparkman,</u> 99 So. 2d 571 (Fla. 1957)	8,10
<u>Peoples Bank of Indian River County v. State, Department of Banking and Finance,</u> 395 So. 2d 521 (Fla. 1981)	17
<u>R.R. Donnelley & Sons v. Fuchs,</u> 670 So. 2d 113 (Fla. 1st DCA 1996), <u>rev. denied</u> , 677 So. 2d 841 (Fla. 1996), <u>cert. denied</u> , 519 U.S. 1021, 117 S. Ct. 540 (1996)	17
<u>S.R.G. Corporation v. Department of Revenue,</u> 365 So. 2d 687 (Fla. 1978)	15
<u>Sherwood Park Ltd., v. Meeks,</u> 234 So. 2d 702 (Fla. 3d DCA 1970), <u>affd sub nom., Markham v. Sherwood Park Ltd.,</u> 244 So. 2d 129 (Fla. 1971)	13,21,22
<u>Smith v. Frontier Communications International, Inc.,</u> 805 So. 2d 975 (Fla. 2d DCA 2001)	9
<u>State ex rel. Adams v. Lee,</u> 122 Fla. 639, 166 So. 249 (1935), <u>affirmed on rehearing</u> , 122 Fla. 670, 166 So. 262 (1936), <u>cert. denied</u> , 299 U.S. 542, 57 S. Ct. 15 (1936)	16
<u>State v. Bales,</u> 343 So. 2d 9 (Fla. 1977)	16
<u>State v. Hodges,</u> 506 So. 2d 437 (Fla. 1st DCA 1987), <u>rev. denied</u> , 515 So. 2d 229 (Fla. 1987)	18
<u>State v. Orange County Industrial Development Authority,</u>	

417 So. 2d 959 (Fla. 1982)	18
<u>State v. Stadler,</u> 630 So. 2d 1072 (Fla. 1994)	15
<u>Sunset Harbour North Condominium Association, v. Robbins,</u> 837 So. 2d 1181 (Fla. 3d DCA 2003)	5,6
<u>Turner v. Hillsborough County Aviation Authority,</u> 739 So. 2d 175 (Fla. 2d DCA 1999)	7
<u>University of Miami v. Echarte,</u> 618 So. 2d 189 (Fla. 1993), <u>cert. denied,</u> 510 U.S. 915, 114 S. Ct. 304 (1993)	18
<u>Volusia County v. Aberdeen at Ormond Beach, L.P.,</u> 760 So. 2d 126 (Fla. 2000)	9
<u>Williams v. Jones,</u> 326 So. 2d 425 (Fla. 1975)	15
<u>Zukerman v. Alter,</u> 615 So. 2d 661 (Fla. 1993)	15
<u>Zukerman v. Hofrichter & Quiat, P.A.,</u> 646 So. 2d 187 (Fla. 1994)	15

FLORIDA CONSTITUTION

Article III, section 1, Florida Constitution (1885)	21
Article IX, section 1, Florida Constitution (1885)	10,20,22
Article VII, section 4, Florida Constitution (1968)	8,9,10,11,22,27,29
Article VII, section 4(c), Florida Constitution (1968)	10

FLORIDA STATUTES

Chs. 192-196, Florida Statutes	8,10
section 192.001(11)(d), Florida Statutes	8,10
section 192.001(12), Florida Statutes	8,10,11
section 192.042, Florida Statutes	i,2,19
section 192.042(1), Florida Statutes (1977)	27
section 192.042(1), Florida Statutes (1985)	28
section 192.042(1), Florida Statutes	i,3,5,6,7,8,9,10,11,12,13,14,19,20,23,30
section 192.053, Florida Statutes	11
section 193.011, Florida Statutes	8,10
section 193.071, Florida Statutes (1969)	19
section 193.11, Florida Statutes (1959)	19
section 193.11, Florida Statutes (1967)	19
section 193.11(4), Florida Statutes (1959)	19
section 193.11(4), Florida Statutes (1967)	20
section 194.171, Florida Statutes	2
section 194.181,	

Florida Statutes 2

LAWS OF FLORIDA

Ch. 4322, sections 2, 68, Laws of Florida (1895) 11
Ch. 5596, section 3, Laws of Florida (1907) 11
Ch. 61-240, section 1, Laws of Florida 19
Ch. 69-55, Laws of Florida 19
Ch. 70-243, section 4, Laws of Florida 20,22

FLORIDA RULES OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE

Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure 9.210(a)(2) 31

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Padavano, Florida Appellate Practice,
Section 9.4 (2001-2002 ed.) 9
51 Fla. Jur. 2d, Taxation § 809 (1999) 15
Op. Att'y Gen. Fla. 70-24 (1970) 14
Op. Att'y Gen. Fla. 72-252 (1972) 14
